## RESOLUTION NO. <u>6/-08</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Faul Gresham ON THE 17th DAY OF 7 lovember\_ , 2008.

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES/CVS PRESCRIPTION DISCOUNT CARD PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the high cost of prescriptions is a concern for many citizens of the City of Centerville, and

WHERAS, some of our residents are among the more than 40 million Americans without any prescription drug insurance coverage, and

WHEREAS, the National League of Cities is sponsoring a program with CVS Caremark to provide relief from the high cost of prescription drugs to city residents across the United States, and

WHEREAS, participating cities may provide discount cards that offer an average savings of twenty percent on most prescription drugs at participating pharmacies, and

WHEREAS, the discount cards may be used by all city residents without enrollment forms, membership fees or restrictions based on age, income level or existing health care coverage.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

That the City Manager is authorized to do all things necessary to implement the NLC/CVS Caremark Prescription Discount Card Program in the City of Centerville and make these discounts available to our residents.

PASSED THIS 17th day of Movember, 2008.

(Mal lugare)

Mayor of the City of Conterville, Ohio

ATTEST:

City of Centerville, Ohio

## **CERTIFICATE**

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 6/-08, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 174 day of 1/our mbet. 2008.

Clerk of Coungil

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney